Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

HAILIANG 海亮 HAILIANG INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 海亮國際控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2336)

CHANGE OF COMPANY SECRETARY AND AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE

The board of directors (the "**Board**") of Hailiang International Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") hereby announces that Mr. Pang Ka Fai Angus ("**Mr. Pang**") has tendered his resignation as the company secretary and an authorised representative of the Company under Rule 3.05 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "**Listing Rules**") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**") with effect from 19 October 2020, in order to focus on his pursuit of personal career aspirations and development.

Mr. Pang has confirmed that he has no disagreement with the Board and there is no matter in relation to his resignation that needs to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company and the Stock Exchange.

The Board is pleased to announce that Ms. Mak Po Man Cherie ("**Ms. Mak**") has been appointed as the company secretary and an authorised representative of the Company under Rule 3.05 of the Listing Rules with effect from 19 October 2020.

Ms. Mak is the Vice President of corporate secretarial department of SWCS Corporate Services Group (Hong Kong) Limited. She has worked for various professional firms and listed companies in Hong Kong, with over 16 years of experience in the fields of audit, accounting, corporate finance, compliance and corporate secretarial. Ms. Mak obtained a Master of Corporate Governance degree from The Hong Kong Polytechnic University in 2017. She has been admitted as an associate member of The Hong Kong Institute of Chartered Secretaries and The Chartered Governance Institute in the United Kingdom in 2017, a member of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants in 2003, and a fellow member of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants in 2006.

The Board would like to take this opportunity to thank Mr. Pang for his contributions to the Company during his term of office, and would also like to welcome Ms. Mak as she takes up her new appointment.

By Order of the Board Hailiang International Holdings Limited Cao Jianguo 曹建國 *Chairman*

Hong Kong, 19 October 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three Executive Directors, namely Mr. Cao Jianguo (曹建國先生) (Chairman), Mr. Feng Luming (馮櫓銘先生) (Chief Executive Officer) and Dr. Jin Xiaozheng (金曉錚博士); and three Independent Non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Wang Cheung Yue, Dr. Chan Wing Mui Helen and Mr. Chiu King Yan.